

FINAL INSPECTION REPORT Under the *Retirement Homes Act, 2010*

Inspection Information		
Date of Inspection: November 27, 2019	Name of Inspector: Douglas Crust	
Inspection Type: Routine Inspection		
Licensee: Dundas Retirement Place Inc. / 33 Main Street, Dundas, ON L9H 2P7 (the "Licensee")		
Retirement Home: Dundas Retirement Place / 33 Main Street, Dundas, ON L9H 2P7 (the "home")		
Licence Number: S0162		

Purpose of Inspection

The RHRA conducts routine inspections as set out in section 77(3) of the *Retirement Homes Act, 2010* (the "RHA").

NON-COMPLIANCE

1. The Licensee failed to comply with O. Reg. 166/11, s. 25; Emergency plan, retirement home with more than 10 residents.

Specifically, the Licensee failed to comply with the following subsection(s):

<u>25. (3)</u> The licensee shall ensure that the emergency plan provides for the following:

3. Resources, supplies and equipment vital for the emergency response being set aside and readily available at the retirement home and regular testing of all such resources, supplies and equipment to ensure that they are in working order.

Inspection Finding

At the time of the inspection the Licensee did not produce a kit of resources, supplies and equipment to be used in responding to an emergency affecting the Home.

Outcome

The Licensee has advised it has taken corrective action to achieve compliance. RHRA to confirm compliance by inspection.

 The Licensee failed to comply with the RHA, S.O. 2010, c. 11, s. 62; Contents of plan. The Licensee failed to comply with the RHA, S.O. 2010, c. 11, s. 62; Assessment of resident. The Licensee failed to comply with the RHA, S.O. 2010, c. 11, s. 62; Persons who approve plans of care.

The Licensee failed to comply with the RHA, S.O. 2010, c. 11, s. 62; Compliance with plan.



Specifically, the Licensee failed to comply with the following subsection(s):

62. (4) The licensee of a retirement home shall ensure that there is a written plan of care for each resident of the home that sets out,

- (b) the planned care services for the resident that the licensee will provide, including,
 - (ii) the goals that the services are intended to achieve,

62. (6) The licensee shall ensure that the plan of care is based on an assessment of the resident and the needs and preferences of the resident.

62. (9) The licensee shall ensure that the following persons have approved the plan of care, including any revisions to it, and that a copy is provided to them:

1. The resident or the resident's substitute decision-maker.

62. (10) The licensee shall ensure that the care services that the licensee provides to the resident are set out in the plan of care and are provided to the resident in accordance with the plan and the prescribed requirements, if any.

Inspection Finding

Four resident plans of care were inspected. The evidence showed that the Licensee did not identify goals for all four plans. Three plans were revised without any evidence of a reassessment being performed first, and there was no evidence that the resident or their substitute decision-maker approved the revisions to the plan or was given a copy of the revised plan, as prescribed. Finally, there was no evidence to confirm that the plan was complied with for a resident who was supposed to receive bathing from staff of the Home.

Outcome

The Licensee submitted a plan to achieve compliance by January 11, 2020. RHRA to confirm compliance by inspection.



NOTICE

The Final Inspection Report is being provided to the Licensee, the Registrar of the Retirement Homes Regulatory Authority (the "RHRA") and the home's Residents' Council, if any.

Section 55 of the RHA requires that the Final Inspection Report be posted in the home in a conspicuous and easily accessible location. In addition, the Licensee must ensure that copies of every Final Inspection Report from the previous two (2) years are made available in the Home, in an easily accessible location.

The Registrar's copy of the Final Inspection Report, as it appears here, will be included on the RHRA Public Register, available online at http://rhra.ca/en/register/

Signature of Inspector	Date
DUT.	December 13, 2019